
LENNOX CITY COUNCIL REGULAR MEETING 
MONDAY, MARCH 10, 2014 

LENNOX CITY HALL – 107 S MAIN ST.  
UNAPPROVED MINUTES 

               
The regular meeting of the Lennox City Council was called to order by Mayor Wiebers at 7:00 PM and all 
present recited the Pledge of Allegiance.  Members present were Orville Wiebers, Tracy West, Darin Olson, Greg 
Poppenga, Mike Gregg, Russ Nelson and Glenn Nelson. Staff present was Finance Officer Jerry Jones and Public 
Works Director Greg Stack.  Other present were Paul Aslesen, Paul Jacobson, Marlyn Jacobson, Dawn Reif, Eric 
Willadsen, Wayne Peterson, Roger Almond, Mitch Mergen, Jon Brown, Randy Dump,  Laura Welch, Chad Wulf, 
Frank Jacobson, Debbie Schmidt, Dave Tipton, Joe Kidd, Jeff Elhoff, Richard Schriever, Nick Fosheim, and Ben 
Elliott. 
 
AGENDA: 
Motion by West, second by R. Nelson to approve the agenda with the addition of under personnel, ambulance 
employee application.  Motion carried.   
MINUTES: 
Motion by Poppenga, second by Gregg to approve the minutes of the February 10, 2014 regular meeting.  
Motion carried. 
PAYROLL REPORT: 
Motion by Gregg, second by West to approve the February 2014 payroll report.  Upon roll call vote, all present 
voted aye.  Motion carried. 
 CLAIMS: 
Motion by Gregg, second by West to approve February claims as presented.  Upon 

roll call vote, all present voted aye.  Motion carried.  

  CLAIMS REPORT 
  VENDOR REFERENCE                      AMOUNT 

ACE                            STREET                          $89.42 

AMBILL ASSOCIATES              AMBULANCE  JAN BILLING                 $805.00 

AMERICAN FENCE COMPANY         STREET WHEELS FOR GATE          $88.92 

AVERA MCKENNAN PHARMACY        FEB MEDS                        $14.90 

BARNES & NOBLE                 LIB 23 BOOKS FEB                $327.46 

BILLION SOUTHTOWN INC          POLICE                          $450.15 

CADWELL SANFORD DEIBERT & GARR LEGAL SERVICES                  $2,707.00 

CARDMEMBER SERVICE                                             $517.89 

DATA TECHNOLOGIES              TRAINING                               $845.50 

DAVES SERVICE & REPAIR         STREET                          $910.65 

DAVEY REPAIR                   AMB                             $750.14 

DEMCO INC                      LIB SUMMER SUPPLIES             $467.26 

SPECIAL LICENSE SECTION        SEWER LIC FOR NEW TRUCK         $14.00 

DAKOTA SUPPLY GROUP            WATER                           $1,389.65 

DUBOIS                         STPRM DRAINAGE EASEMENT         $1.00 

EVELYN METCALF                 GEN CLEANING                    $100.00 

FARM GAS CO-OP ASSOC.          STREET                          $98.00 

FRED PRYOR SEMINARS            FIN TRAINING                    $199.00 

GBS                                                            $550.11 

INDEPENDENT PUBLISHING         PUBLISHING                      $237.80 



KNOLOGY, INC, DBA WOW!        CABLE SERVICE                                $1,324.11 

LAMB MOTORS PICKUP AND DELIVERY CHARGE $23,901.00 

LENNOX COMMERCIAL CLUB GEN 2014 DUES                   $500.00 

LEWIS & CLARK REGIONAL WATER S WATER FEB USED 2,927,590        $7,094.00 

LINCOLN COUNTY HIGHWAY         STREET STEELFACE ASPHALT PCKER  $1,430.00 

MARCO, INC.                    SEWER                           $166.72 

MARLYS DAVIS                   POOL FOOD FOR FUNRAISER MEAL    $850.00 

MATHESON LINWELD               AMB                             $217.80 

MCLEOD'S PRINTING              POLICE                          $88.70 

MENARDS                        POLICE                          $223.18 

MIDAMERICAN ENERGY                                             $1,343.77 

MIDWEST ALARM                  GEN 4/01/14-6/30/14 COVERAGE    $63.00 

NORDMANN, LORRAINE             LIB TRAVEL MEETING              $15.08 

NORTH SIOUX CITY               LIB BASKETS FOR BOOK SHARE      $50.44 

OFFICE MAX                     LIB                             $94.91 

PETTY CASH                     POOL CASH FOR BOX               $100.00 

PHYSIO-CONTROL                 AMB                             $375.95 

PREMIER ELECTRIC               WATER                           $303.75 

RANDAKLL, BILL DRAINAGE FEE REFUND             $52.65 

QUALIFIED PRESORT                                              $514.03 

RINGEN, ART                    DRAINAGE FEE REFUND             $1,546.33 

DBA RURAL ROUTE 1 SERVICES                                     $115.00 

SANFORD HEALTH                 AMB FLU SHOT                    $32.00 

SCOTT BOLTE SANTITATION                                        $119.93 

SD DEPARMENT OF HEALTH         SEWER                           $646.00 

SF TWO WAY RADIO               FIRE                            $443.63 

SHAYKETT APPRAISAL COMPANY INC ECON APPRAISAL                  $2,500.00 

SIOUX FALLS HUMANE             POLICE                          $217.56 

SIOUX VALLEY ENVIRONMENTAL WATER $459.00 

SOUTH LINCOLN RURAL WATER                                      $138.00 

SOUTHEASTERN ELECTRIC          WATER                           $1,732.92 

STACK GREG                     MILAGE TO CANTON                $28.12 

STOCKWELL ENGINEERS                                            $14,814.45 

STURDEVANT'S AUTO PARTS        STREET                          $129.85 

SUNSHINE                       GEN                             $11.58 

TIPTON, DAVE L.                STREET 4TH QT MISSEDIN JAN      $45.00 

TMC                                                            $215.56 

UPSTART                        LIB SUMMER PROGRAM              $455.49 

VERIZON WIRELESS                                               $316.28 

WILLIAMS PLUMB & HEATING       WATER WALTER APTS               $153.00 

XCEL ENERGY                                                    $7,657.87 

**** PAID    TOTAL *****                                                                                                                                                                             

**** SCHED   TOTAL *****         $84,050.51 

 
VISITORS TO BE HEARD: 
Richard Schriever informed that the voter’s registration information on the City website is out dated and needs 
to be changed, Chad Wulf reported on the hiring of coaches for the ball teams for the 2014 park and recreation 
programs and Wayne Peterson requested the City to purchase a sound and video system for the Council 



Chambers in City Hall.  Mr. Peterson also stated that a $500.00 donation will be given towards the purchase of 
the system. 
 
FINANCE OFFICER REPORT: 
The Finance Officer presented the February 2014 Council Committee financial budget report and reminded the 
Council of the Equalization meeting on March 17, 2014 at 7:00 PM, the District III Municipal League meeting in 
Tea on April 10, 2014 and the city election is set for April 8, 2014 in conjunction with the Lennox School 
election. 
 
OLD BUSINESS: 
Lenkota Acres Addition:  City Attorney Brett Lovrien opened discussion on the Lenkota Acres Addition in regards 
to meeting City zoning specifications and the potential effects of a residential rural subdivision will have on the 
City of Lennox.  Considerable discussion from the Council and the public was held on the pros and cons of the 
project.  Then a motion was entertained by West, second by G. Nelson that in the City letter of support to the 
Lincoln County Commission for the Lenkota Acres Addition “to strike the support of rezoning the Lenkota Acres 
Addition to rural residential” and to add “support annexing the Lenkota Acres Addition into Lennox city limits”.  
After further discussion, Mayor Wiebers called for roll call vote, G. Nelson-aye; West-aye; Gregg-aye; R. Nelson-
nay; Poppenga-nay; Olson-nay; Upon the tie vote, Mayor Wiebers voted nay,  the motion failed 4 to 3.  
 
NEW BUSINESS: 
Used Truck Bid Opening:  Mayor Wiebers called all bids for the used truck and snow plow.  One bid was 
received from Sanitation Products in Sioux Falls, SD.  The bid for a 2004 International 7400 truck with dump 
box-$49,386.00 and a Falls PR-1243 12’ reversible plow and hitch installed-$14,710.00 for a total bid of 
$64,096.00.  The spec sheet was reviewed and after discussion, motion by West, second by R. Nelson to table 
the bid until the Monday, March 17, 2014 special council meeting.  Motion carried.   
 
LCEDA Report:  Nick Fosheim from the Lincoln County Economic Development Association met with the Council 
and reviewed the Associations activities and projects that they have participated. 
 
SD DOT Transportation Enhancement Grant Agreement:  SD DOT grant agreement for the Shared Use Path 
along Hi-Way 44 in the amount of $490.000.00 was presented to the Council for approval and authorization.  
After discussion, motion by Gregg, second by Olson to approve the SD DOT Transportation Enhancement Grant 
application and authorize Mayor Wiebers to sign documents related to the grant agreement.  Motion carried. 
 
Park and Recreation Fund and Pool Fund:  The Finance Officer presented information for the creation of a 
special revenue fund for the parks and recreation department so any revenue generated for such activity will be 
accounted for in the special revenue fund.  Also discussed is to have a special enterprise fund set up the new 
pool project in which all activity, both revenue and expense will be accounted for in this fund.  After further 
discussion, motion by West, second by Gregg to approve the creation the 201 special revenue fund for the park 
and recreation department and the 614 enterprise fund for the swimming pool project.  Motion carried. 
 
Planning and Zoning Commission Appointments:  The Council discussed the time table appointments to the 
planning and zoning board and after discussion, motion by West, second by Gregg to table the appointments to 
the board to the commission to the Monday, March 17, 2014 special council meeting.  Motion carried. 
 
Election Board Appointments:  Motion by West, second by R. Nelson to approve the appointments of Ester 
Kuper, Rita Rens and Pat Koener to the April 8, 2014 election board.  Motion carried. 
 



Surplus Equipment:  The Finance Officer explained the correct procedure for handling the surplus equipment 
bids which were rejected during the February meeting.  Since bids were received for each item, the Council 
cannot accept 90% of the appraised price on a private sale.  The Council can sell or donate to any governmental 
or qualifying entity or re-advertise and offer to the public with sealed bids or public auction.  After discussion, 
motion by West, second by G. Nelson to re-advertise the 2006 Chevy Impala car and 1996 Ford E-350 
ambulance and offer to the public by sealed bids to be opened during the April 14, 2014 regular meeting.  Upon 
roll call vote; R. Nelson-nay; G. Nelson-aye; West-aye; Gregg-aye; Olson-aye; Poppenga-aye;  Motion carried on 
a 5 to 1 vote.      
 
SECOG Amendment to Consulting Contract:  An amendment agreement to the SECOG consulting contract for 
the Safe Routes to School Project Phase One was presented to the Council for approval.  After discussion, 
motion by West, second by Gregg to approve the SECOG amendment to the Consulting Contract for 
administrative services and to authorize the Mayor to sign the amendment agreement.  Motion carried. 
 
Personnel:  Poppenga informed the Council that Chad Papke, patrol officer, will complete his 6 months 
probation on April 7, 2014 and recommends to approval of the agreed on .50 per hour increase in pay.  Upon 
further discussion, motion by Gregg, second by G. Nelson to approve the pay increase for Officer Chad Papke 
effective April 7, 2014 upon completion of the probation period.  Upon roll call vote, all present voted aye.  
Motion carried. 
 
Motion by West, second by Olson to approve the employment application of Matthew Ailts as a part time 
employee of the Lennox Ambulance Service.  Motion carried. 
 
2014 Construction Projects: 
Public Works Director Greg Stack presented to the Council the design cost estimates, total cost estimates and 
maps for three construction projects for 2014.  Project 1 is Main Street Storm Sewer Upgrade between 5th and 
6th Avenues.  The total estimated cost is $109,468 and the design portion is not to exceed $12,500.  Project 2 is 
Rummel Avenue Street Improvements and the total estimated cost is $975,887 and the design portion not to 
exceed $70,000. Project 3 is miscellaneous sidewalk and alley repairs and total estimated cost is $184,606.25 
and the design portion not to exceed $18,500.  After further discussion, motion by West, second by Poppenga 
to approve the design cost which is as follows: Project 1, not to exceed $12,500, Project 2, not to exceed 
$70,000 and Project 3, not to exceed $18,500 and to authorize the Mayor to sign all documents related to the 
projects.  Motion carried. 
 
2013 Annual Report:  Ben Elliot, Independent Audit Services, met with the Council and reported on the 2013 
annual report of the City of Lennox.  Numerous items were discussed and items in the report that need 
attention in the future. 
 
Committee Reports: 
Street/Water/Sewer:  Mike Gregg reported on the bid for the used truck and snow plow and the committee  
go through the bid specs for approval at the next meeting.  Also discussed was the syncing of maps with the 
county GPS system.  After discussion, motion by Gregg, second by G. Nelson to approve the proposal from 
SECOG to sync the map with the County GPS system for the amount of $5,000.  Motion carried. 
Zoning: Glenn Nelson reported on the conditional use permit that was approved by the Planning and Zoning 
Commission and Toby Brown of SECOG reviewed more of the zoning ordinance. 
Police/Fire: Greg Poppenga reported that the ISO rating went down from 6 to 4 for fire protection in city limits 
which improves the rating for fire protection for home owners insurance coverage and fire hydrants have been 
tested. 



Park/Recreation/Pool: Mayor Wiebers reported on the Paint South Dakota program and will see if any local 
organizations would be interested in handling the project, the purchase of a new mower for the parks systems 
which have been budgeted and the City will keep the old mower as a backup.  College baseball teams have 
contacted the parks department about playing game on the City field but the field is in no condition for play at 
this time. 
Finance/Library:  Tracy West reported on the annual report and is a good report and the Library will meet with 
the commissioners to check into assistance with the Library budget. 
Building/Solid Waste/Recycling/Weeds: Russ Nelson discussed clean up week and looking into dump fees at the 
landfill to see if there will be a need of raising rates. 
Health/Ambulance/Goals/Accomplishments: Darin Olson gave a report on the monthly activity of the 
ambulance department and the need to be budgeting for a new ambulance to replace the used unit. 
 
Motion by West, second by R. Nelson to approve the committee reports as presented.  Motion carried. 
 
There is no need for executive session at this time. 
 
Adjournment:  Motion by R. Nelson, second by West to adjourn at 9:14 PM. Motion carried. 
 
 
ATTEST:____________________________________ _________________________________________ 
   Jerry Jones, Finance Officer    Orville Wiebers, Mayor 
   
 
 

 
 


